



Andy Beshear
GOVERNOR

CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Melissa A. Moore, Director
Division of Regulated Child Care
Western Branch
901 B South Main Street
Hopkinsville, KY 42240
Phone: (270) 889-6052 Fax: (270) 889-6089
<https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/os/oig>

Eric Friedlander
SECRETARY

Adam Mather
INSPECTOR GENERAL

Inspection Report

Provider Name: Kids Kare Too Child Development Center	Provider Information Provider Type: LICENSED TYPE I	CLR No: L355451
Provider Address: 170 Eagle Nest Drive, Paducah, KY, 42003		Capacity: 88
Owner(s): KNL, INC.		Director(s): Dycus, Debbie Ann

Inspection Type: Investigation	Inspection Information	Inspection No: 244242
Date Initiated: 03/14/2018 1:55 PM	Date Concluded: 03/14/2018 3:00 PM	
	No. of Children Present: 40	

Inspection Report	
Supervision	In Compliance
Staffing Requirements	Not In Compliance
125 - Ratios and Group Size	Not In Compliance
922 KAR 2:120. Section 2. Child Care Services. (2) Minimum staff-to-child ratios and group size for an operating child-care center shall be maintained as follows: Age of Children Ratio Maximum Group Size* Infant 1 staff for 5 children 10 Toddler 12 to 24 months 1 staff for 6 children 12 Toddler 24 to 36 months 1 staff for 10 children 20 Preschool-age 3 to 4 years 1 staff for 12 children 24 Preschool-age 4 to 5 years 1 staff for 14 children 28 School-age 5 to 7 years 1 staff for 15 children 30 School-age 7 and older 1 staff for 25 children (for before and after school) 30 1 staff for 20 children (full day of care) 30 *Maximum Group Size shall be applicable only to Type I child-care centers. (b) The age of the youngest child in the group shall determine the: 1. Staff-to-child ratio; and 2. Maximum group size.	
Findings: General: Based on Observation, staff hired 3/16/15, supervised fourteen (14) children, who were 3 years to 5 years old, in the preschool room on 3/14/18. Therefore, the minimum staff-to-child ratio was not maintained.	

Inspection Report**Premises****Not In Compliance****560 - Building Requirements****Not In Compliance****922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.****(5) The building shall be constructed to ensure the:****(a) Building is:**

- 1. Dry;**
- 2. Ventilated; and**
- 3. Well lit, including clean light fixtures that are:**
 - a. In good repair in all areas; and**
 - b. Shielded or have shatter-proof bulbs installed; and**

(b) Following are protected:

- 1. Windows;**
- 2. Doors;**
- 3. Stoves;**
- 4. Heaters;**
- 5. Furnaces;**
- 6. Pipes; and**
- 7. Stairs.**

Findings:

General: Based on Observation and interview, an electric heater was observed in the preschool room, accessible to children in care. The center was previously cited during a renewal survey on 2/12/18, for the electric heater being used in the preschool room. The director's plan of correction indicated she went to the preschool room and removed the heater from the room. The director indicated she and staff will make sure the heater will not be used in the room any longer. The director failed to followed her acceptable plan of correction.

580 - Floors, Walls, Ceilings**Not In Compliance****922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.****(9) Floors, walls, and ceilings shall be smooth, in good repair, and constructed to be easily cleaned.****Findings:**

General: Based on Observation, there were three (3) broken tiles missing around the commode in the preschool restroom.

650 - Toilet**Not In Compliance****922 KAR 2:120. Section 10. Toilet, Diapering, and Toiletry Requirements.****(4) Each toilet shall:**

- (a) Be kept in clean condition;**
- (b) Be kept in good repair;**
- (c) Be in a lighted room; and**
- (d) Have ventilation to outside air.**

Findings:

General: Based on Observation, the toilet overflowed, on the floor in the preschool room, after it was flushed. The director was aware the toilet was not in good repair.

Signature of Provider/Representative

Title

Date